
FEE SCHEDULE FOR REPRODUCTION SERVICES 

 

 
 U.S. Army Heritage and Education Center (USAHEC) 

950 Soldiers Drive, Carlisle PA 17013-5021 
Copy Center 

Phone: 717-245-3225 
Email:  usarmy.carlisle.awc.mbx.usamhi@mail.mil 

 

 
USAHEC Copy Center services include reproduction of most books, manuscripts, microforms, 

photographs, and film held in our collections. There are fees associated with each type of 
reproduction; payment must be made in advance in the form of a credit card transaction (Visa or 

MasterCard,) check or money order made payable to MHI Fund, or a bank funds transfer. 
Banking information will be provided upon request. 

 
Foreign patrons must pay using U.S. currency, and in a form that will clear through U.S. banks. 

 
Checks returned for insufficient funds will entail a $25.00 processing fee in addition to the cost 

of the original order. 
 

Associated fees for types of reproduction are listed below for informational purposes only (note 
prices are subject to change.)  Each request is unique so we ask that you submit a request by 

email or in writing for all reproduction services; a quote will be provided with instructions on how 

to proceed.  Please include as much identifying information as possible with each request. 

 
Below are the fees associated with the different types of reproduction services offered: 
 
 

1:  REQUEST FOR REPRODUCTION OF PHOTOGRAPH(S) 
 
We reproduce photographs either, as a high quality digital scan emailed to the patron, or as a 
black and white digital print mailed to the patron via USPS. Photographs not previously digitized 
are scanned at 600 dpi and saved in jpeg or tiff format. Photographs may have been previously 
scanned at only 300 dpi or 400 dpi; if the patron requires a new scan of this particular 
photograph, the fee for this service will be as a non-digitized photograph. 
 

1) Fee for digitized photograph at given dpi  $20.00 
 

2) Fee for non-digitized photograph at 300 dpi  $20.00 
 

3) Fee for non-digitized photograph at 600 dpi  $35.00 
 

4) Fee for non-digitized oversize items at 600dpi  $45.00 
 

5) Fee for non-digitized photograph at 1200dpi  $50.00 
 

6) Additional charges:  $3.00 for a CD $5.00 for a DVD 
*There is no additional charge for email, large-file transfer through AMRDEC, or mailing. 

 



7) Fee for a photocopy of a photograph:  

 Onsite:  

 $1.00/image 

 Offsite: 

 1-5 images    $5.00/image 

 6 images and up  $1.00/image 
 

 
8)  Rush Orders 

 Three business day rush order 
1 to 5 photographs   50% of total cost 
Over 5 photographs   100% of total cost 
 

 One business day rush order 
1 to 5 photographs   100% of total cost 
Over 5 photographs   200% of total cost 

 
 
 

2:  REQUEST FOR REPRODUCTION OF PRINTED MATERIAL  

 
[NOTE:  For offsite requests, we provide either a photocopy that will be mailed to the patron via 
USPS, or send the reproduction electronically by email (or FTS if too large a file) in pdf format.  
Also, large orders for Foreign Patrons will be reproduced as a scan only.] 
 

1) Onsite, self-service reproduction fee is $0.25 per page. 
 

2) Onsite Copy Staff reproduction fee is $0.50 per page. 
 
 

3) Non-Digitized Material for Offsite Patrons 
 

a) Fee for photocopy reproduction: 

 1 - 5 pages  $5.00 

 6 – 12 pages  $10.00 

 13 – 23 pages  $20.00 

 24 and over pages $0.80 per page 

 Oversized material is $1.50 per image 
 

b) Fee for 300 dpi scan reproduction: 

 1 to 10 pages  $10.00 

 11 to 20 pages  $20.00 

 21 to 30 pages  $30.00 

 Over 30 pages  $1.00 per page 

 Oversized material is $2.00 per image 
 

4)  Digitized material for Offsite Patrons 
 

a) Fee for photocopy reproduction: 



 1 - 10 pages  $6.00 

 Over 20 pages  $0.60 per page 
 

b) Fee for electronic attachment to email: 

 1 - 10 pages  $5.00 

 Over 20 pages  $0.50 per page 
 

c) Additional charges:    

 $3.00 for a CD  

 $5.00 for a DVD 
 

5) Rush Orders 
 

 a)  Three business days rush order 
1 to 10 pages of information 50% of total cost 
Over 10 pages of information 100% of total cost 
 

  b)  One business day rush order 
1 to 10 pages of information 100% of total cost 
Over 10 pages of information 200% of total cost 

 
 
 

3:  REQUEST FOR REPRODUCTION OF MICROFILM/FORM MATERIAL 
 

1) Offsite by Copy Center 
a)  $20.00 initial set up fee required prior to processing 
b)  *$65.00 for all or part of 1st hour (then $16.50 for each ¼ hour)  [The $20.00 initial set 
up fee will be applied to the cost incurred.] 
c)  Additional charges 

 $3.00 for a CD 

 $5.00 for a DVD 
 

2) Rush Orders 
Three businesses day rush order  100% of total cost 
One business day rush order   200% of cost 

 
*This includes the printing of material; copyright laws may apply  

 
 
 

4:  REQUEST FOR REPRODUCTION OF AUDIO/VISUAL MATERIAL 
 
1)   P2 Video to DVD 
 a)  Make video and transfer to DVD   $65.00 for all or part of 1st hour 
 b)  Each additional 15 minute increment  $9.25 

 
2)  Audio 

a)  Audio sent by email attachment   $30.00 for all or part of 1st half hour 
b)  Each additional 15 minute increment  $15.00 



c)  Audio copied to CD and mailed   $3.00 additional charge 
 
3)  Visual (Film) 
 a)  Film sent via EFT     $33.00 for all or part of 1st half hour 
 b)  Each additional 15 minute increment  $16.25 

c)  Film downloaded to DVD    $5.00 additional charge  

NOTE:  Editing of film is not included in these prices; any editing of film will be priced per 
request. 

 

4)  Rush Orders 
 Three business day rush order   100% of total cost 
 One business day rush order    200% of cost 
 
 
 

COPYRIGHT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Copyright Considerations: Please note that because we cannot guarantee the copyright 
status of specific items; use of materials found in our holdings is at your own risk.  
Copyright and Restrictions  
United States copyright law (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of photocopies or 
other reproductions of copyrighted material. One of the conditions specified in the law under 
which libraries and archives may furnish a photocopy or other reproduction is that the photocopy 
or reproduction is not to be “used for any purpose other than private study, scholarship, or 
research”. If a user requests, or later uses a photocopy or reproduction for purposes in excess 
of “fair use”, that user may be liable for copyright infringement.  
Generally, materials produced by Federal agencies are in the public domain and may be 
reproduced without permission. However, not all materials in our holdings are in the public 
domain. Some materials found in our holdings may be copyrighted. Please note that it is your 
responsibility to identify the copyright owner and to obtain permission before making use of this 
material in any way.  
Images on our web site that are in the public domain may be used without permission. If you 
use images from our web site, we ask that you credit us as the source. Please note that some 
images on our site have been obtained from other organizations. Permission to use these 
images should be obtained directly from those organizations.  
Certain individuals depicted may claim rights in their likenesses and images. Use of 
photographs or other materials found on USAHEC's website may be subject to these claims. 
Anyone who intends to use these materials commercially should contact the individuals 
depicted or their representatives. 
 
We cannot confirm copyright status for any item. We recommend that you contact the United 
States Copyright Office at the Library of Congress to search currently copyrighted materials.  
The USAHEC and the USAHEC Copy Center reserve the right to refuse to accept a copy order 
if, in its judgment, fulfillment of the order would involve violation of copyright law.  
Disclaimer of Endorsement  
Reference to specific commercial businesses, products, processes, or services by trade name, 
trademark, manufacturer, or otherwise, on any web site administered by the USAHEC does not 
constitute or imply its endorsement, recommendation, or favoring by the United States 
Government or by USAHEC. Recognition of commercial businesses, institutions, and 



organizations mentioned on any web site administered by USAHEC that relate, for example, to 
our development initiatives and partnerships does not imply endorsement by the Government.  
We provide links from our web pages to external web sites because they provide information 
that may interest our customers. This is provided as a convenience only. External links do not 
constitute an endorsement by USAHEC of the opinions, products, or services presented on the 
external site, or of any sites linked to it. USAHEC is not responsible for the legality or accuracy 
of information on externally linked sites, or for any costs incurred while using externally linked 
sites. 

 


